

No. A06-0468

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Manpower, Inc.,

Relator,

vs.

Commissioner of Revenue,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

WALTER A. PICKHARDT
Atty. Reg. No. 86782

LISA R. PUGH
Atty. Reg. No. 287714

Faegre & Benson, LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Attorney for Relator

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

BRADFORD S. DELAPENA
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 219046

CATHERINE M. KEANE
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No.15006X

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 296-0982
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
II. UNDER THE PLAIN MEANING OF MINN. STAT. § 290.01, SUBD. 5, MPF—A PARTNERSHIP CREATED UNDER THE FEDERAL CHECK- THE-BOX REGULATIONS—IS A DOMESTIC ENTITY WHOSE INCOME MUST BE INCLUDED IN MANPOWER’S COMBINED REPORT.....	6
III. MANPOWER’S PLAIN MEANING ANALYSIS AND RELATED ARGUMENTS SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO RECOGNIZE THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE GOVERNING THIS CASE.....	9
IV. MANPOWER’S POLICY ARGUMENTS CANNOT RELIEVE THE COMMISSIONER AND THE COURTS OF THE DUTY TO APPLY THE PLAIN MEANING OF GOVERNING MINNESOTA STATUTES.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Dover Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r</i> , 122 T.C. 324 (T.C. 2004).....	12, 19
STATE CASES	
<i>Caterpillar v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 568 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1997).....	13
<i>Chapman v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 651 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2002).....	6
<i>Gale v. Comm’r of Taxation</i> , 228 Minn. 345, 37 N.W.2d 711 (1949).....	12
<i>Green Giant Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 534 N.W.2d 710 (Minn. 1995).....	8
<i>Hutchinson Tech., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005).....	passim
<i>Kersten v. Minnesota Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. 2000).....	13
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....	15, 20
<i>Willmus v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 371 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 1985).....	11
FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
I.R.C. § 702(a).....	5
I.R.C. § 7701(a)(3).....	3
I.R.C. § 7701(a)(4).....	10
I.R.C. § 7701 (a)(5).....	10
I.R.C. § 882 (b)(1).....	3

I.R.C. § 882 (b)(2).....	3
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-1	3
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-2	3
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-3	3
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-3(a).....	3
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-3(b)(2)(i)(B).....	3
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-3(c)(1)(i)	3, 4
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-3(g)(1)(ii).....	1, 4, 8
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-5	15, 16
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-5(a)	14, 15, 20
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-5(c)(1)	16

MINNESOTA STATUTES & LAWS

Minn. Stat. § 270C.07 (Supp. 2005)	17
Minn. Stat. § 271.10, subd. 1 (2004).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 290.01, subd. 5 (2004).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 290.01, subd. 5(a) (2004)	7, 8, 9
Minn. Stat. § 290.17, subd. 4(f) (2004).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 290.17, subd. 4(h) (2004).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 645.08	8
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	13, 14
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(2)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 447 (8th ed. 2004).....	12
Treasury Decision 9146 (January 30, 2006)	16

LEGAL ISSUE

Whether “a newly formed partnership” created by a federal Treasury Regulation is a domestic entity under Minnesota law, which defines “domestic,” in part, as created “under the laws of the United States.”

The Tax Court ruled in the affirmative.

Minn. Stat. § 290.01, subd. 5 (2004).

Minn. Stat § 290.17, subds. 4(f) & (h) (2004).

Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-3(g)(1)(ii).

Hutchinson Tech., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue, 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005).
